CBS News Poll — June 4-6, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

Sample 2,428 Adults in the U.S.
Margin of Error &+ 2.4 points

1. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as president?
Y o] 0] o 45%
DS AP PIOVE .. 55%

2. Do you strongly [approve/disapprove] or somewhat [approve/disapprove]?

SIrONGlY AP POV ..t e 26%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..ttt e e 19%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE . ...ttt e e 11%
SIONgly AiSAPPIOVE .. e 44%

3. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling...

Approve Disapprove
The economy 42% 58%
Inflation 39% 61%
Immigration 50% 50%
4. Generally speaking, do you feel things in America today are going...
VEry Wl o 9%
Somewhat Well .o e 32%
Somewhat badly . ... 26%
VEry Dadly .. e 33%
5. How would you rate the condition of the national economy today?
VBY QOO . e 7%
Fairly G000 ..o 31%
Fairly Dad ... 33%
VY DA oo 24%
N Ot SUIE o e e e e e e 5%
6. Do you think the economy is...?
Getting DEtEr .. 31%
GEtliNg WOISE . e 51%
Staying about the same ... ... 18%

7. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling the current conflict between Russia and
Ukraine?

Yo o] 0 1V 45%
[T 1ST= T o] o] 01/ 55%
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8. Do you think Donald Trump’s policies are making you...

Financially better off ... . . e 20%
Financially worse oOff ... . 48%
Stay about the same ... ... 32%

9. Thinking ahead to the next year or two, do you think Donald Trump’s policies will eventually make you...

Financially better off . ... o 34%
Financially worse Off ... . 47%
Not change/stay aboutthe same ... ... 19%

10. Do you favor or oppose the U.S. placing new tariffs on goods imported from other countries?
= 1Yo 41%

11. What impact do you think new U.S. tariffs on goods from other countries will have on the prices you pay in
the short term (that is, right now) and the long term (that is, over the coming years)?

Will Will
increase decrease
prices prices No impact Not sure
In the short term (now) 77% 4% 8% 11%
In the long term (coming years) 50% 25% 6% 18%

12. Whether or not you agree with it, do you think Donald Trump has a clear plan for U.S. policy on tariffs and
trade with other countries, or not?

Has @ Clear plan ... 45%

Does nothave aclear plan ... 55%

13. On tariffs and trade, do you like or dislike...

Like Dislike
Donald Trump’s goals — what you think he wants to accomplish 50% 50%
Donald Trump’s approach — the way you think he is going about it 37% 63%

14. Whether or not you think it will work, what do you think the goals of Donald Trump’s trade and tariff policy
are? Do you think he is trying to help...

No, not
Yes, trying trying
The middle class 44% 56%
The wealthy 75% 25%
U.S. manufacturing 61% 39%
U.S. businesses 61% 39%
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15. Is your view of the Democratic Party...

Favorable .. 36%
UNfavorable ... 64%

16. Is your view of the Republican Party...
Favorable .. 41%
UNfavorable ... 59%

17. Which party do you trust more to handle each of the following issues?

Democratic Republican

Party Party
Immigration 47% 53%
The economy 49% 51%
Inflation 50% 50%
Health care 57% 43%

18. Whether or not you agree with him on everything, do you feel Donald Trump mostly fights for, fights against,
or is neutral toward people like you?

It fOr o 34%
Fights against . ... 44%
NEUTTal . e 22%

19. Whether or not you agree with them on everything, do you feel the Democratic Party mostly fights for, fights
against, or is neutral toward people like you?

It fOr 33%
Fights against . ... 38%
NEUTTAl o e 29%

20. Whether or not you agree with them on everything, do you feel the Republican Party mostly fights for, fights
against, or is neutral toward people like you?

BNt fOr 29%
Fights against . ... .o 44%
NEUTTAl e 27%

21. Regardless of what you think of them, do you think the Democrats in Congress have been effective, or
ineffective, at challenging Donald Trump’s policies?

=Y 22%

e e CtIVE o 78%
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22. In recent years, has immigration and the arrival of new immigrant groups changed the area where you live,
or not?

N 1o | 16%
SOOI it e e e 31%
NOt MUCKH o e 31%
NOt At all o e 22%

23. In your opinion, has that change been for the better or for the worse?
Among those who say immigration has changed area where they live a lot or some

Bt Ol o 21%
LAY Lo 1= 56%
I 1= 1.1 A 23%

24. Do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about immigrants to the U.S.? Generally,
immigrants to the U.S...

Agree Disagree
Fill jobs Americans won’'t do 76% 24%
Take jobs and wages away from U.S. citizens 42% 58%
Are generally hard-working people 82% 18%
Are more likely to commit crimes 42% 58%

25. Would you like to see federal spending on these items...

Increased Decreased Kept same

Medicare 64% 8% 28%
Medicaid 56% 14% 30%
Social Security 68% 6% 26%
K-12 education 59% 12% 29%
Higher education 47% 24% 29%
Defense 41% 25% 34%
Border/Immigration enforcement 49% 21% 30%

27. In the event of a natural disaster like a hurricane, tornado, wildfires or floods, do you think [State] could
probably deal effectively with the cost and recovery from the disaster on its own, or would [State] probably need
assistance from FEMA (Federal Emergency Management Agency)?

DAl 0N IS OWN o 23%

Need FEMA . 77%
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28. As you may know, Republicans in Congress and Donald Trump have been proposing legislation, which they
call the "One Big Beautiful Bill Act." How would you describe what you know so far about what’s in the legislation
they’re proposing?

I know a lot of specific things about what's init ........... ... .o i 10%
| have a general sense of what is in it, and some specifics .................coooiiiiiiat. 34%
Have a general sense of what’s in it, but not really any specifics ......................... 23%
Fdon’t Know what's in it ... e 33%

29. From what you know, do you think Donald Trump and Republicans’ proposed "One Big Beautiful Bill Act"
legislation would help, hurt, or not have much effect on the following...

Not much
Help Hurt effect
You and your family 26% 43% 31%
Working class people 32% 49% 19%
Middle class people 31% 47% 22%
Poor people 26% 54% 20%
Wealthy people 60% 7% 33%
30. Do you think the legislation being proposed would...
Increase the federal defiCit ....... ... i 55%
Lower the federal deficit ... ... i 18%
Not impact the federal deficit eitherway ... 27%
31. Do you think the legislation being proposed would...
Increase how many Americans have health insurance ............... ...t 16%
Decrease how many Americans have health insurance .................cciiiiiiiiin... 50%
Not impact health insurance coverage eitherway ..............ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin... 34%
32. Do you think the legislation being proposed would...
INCrASE YOUN TAXES .ttt ettt et et e e et e e e e 43%
L OW BT YOUN AXES o ettt et ettt et ettt e e e 24%
Not impact your taxes either way ........ ..o e 33%

33. Do you approve or disapprove of the Trump administration’s program to find and deport immigrants who are
in the U.S. illegally?

Y o] 0] o 54%
D ST= o] 0/ 46%

34. On Donald Trump’s deportation program, do you specifically like or dislike...?

Like Dislike
Donald Trump’s goals - what you think he wants to accomplish 55% 45%
Donald Trump’s approach - the way you think he is going about it 44% 56%



CBS News Poll — June 4-6, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

35. As you may know, the U.S. uses what is called "birthright citizenship." That is, based on the 14th Amendment
to the U.S. Constitution, being born in the U.S. typically makes someone a U.S. citizen. What do you think Donald
Trump’s administration should do? Should it try to...

Change birthright citizenship, and add other citizenship requirements for those born in the U.S.
......................................................................................... 30%

36. Do you think the Trump administration’s program to find and deport immigrants who are in the U.S. illegally is
making people in the U.S...

RS- | (] 42%
LSS SaAME oot 30%
Not changing safety either way ....... ... e 27%

37. Do you think the Trump administration’s program to find and deport immigrants who are in the U.S. illegally is
making the U.S economy...

] (0] T 1= 32%
MV BaKET e 39%
Not changing the economy eitherway ... e 29%

38. Compared to what you thought during the 2024 campaign, do you think the Trump administration now is
trying to deport...

More people than you thought they would ... ... ... i 49%
Fewer people than you thought they would ... ... ... i 10%
About the same as you thought . ... .. 41%

39. Do you think the Trump administration is mainly prioritizing dangerous criminals for deportation, or is it mainly
prioritizing people who are not dangerous criminals?

Prioritizing dangerous criminals ....... ... ..o e 53%
Prioritizing those who are not dangerous criminals ..............cooiiiiiiiiiiiinnn... 47%

40. If some legal U.S. residents are mistakenly deported to foreign countries, would that be an acceptable part of
the larger deportation program, or not an acceptable part of the larger deportation program?

ACCEPtabIE . e 21%
Not acceptable . ... e 79%

41. If the Trump administration wants to deport someone from the U.S. who is not a U.S. citizen, what should
happen to that person next? That person should...

First get a U.S. court hearing or other U.S. legal process, before they can be deported .. 63%
Be deported, without getting a U.S. court hearing or legal process first .................. 37%
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42. Would you favor or oppose immigration authorities searching your community for people who they believe are
in the U.S. illegally?

7= Yo ) 51%

* Questions held for future release.



CBS News Poll — June 4-6, 2025 Ve
Adults in the U.S.

3B. Trump Issue Approval — Inflation
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Approve 39% 46% 33% 36% 37% 41%  43% 6% 33% 7%
Disapprove 61% 54% 67% 64% 63% 59% 57% 94% 67% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,414) (1,174) (1,240) (507) (606)  (790) (511)  (B33) (826) (766)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Approve 39% 9% 29% 79% 46% 21% 33% 51% 39%
Disapprove 61% 91% 71% 21% 54% 79% 67% 49% 61%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,414) (721) (753) (805) (1,513) (300) (390) (943) (571)
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3C. Trump Issue Approval — Immigration

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Approve 50% 57% 44% 44% 48% 54% 54% 12% 47% 88%
Disapprove 50% 43% 56% 56% 52% 46%  46% 88% 53% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,418) (1,177) (1,241) (509) (608) (789) (513) (634) (828) (766)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Approve 50% 14% 45% 91% 60% 30% 38% 67% 48%
Disapprove 50% 86% 55% 9% 40% 70% 62% 33% 52%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,418) (725) (754) (804) (1,517) (300) (390) (943) (574)
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4. Things in America

Generally speaking, do you feel things in America today are going...

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative

Very well 9% 12% 7% 10% 11% 7% 11% 4% 5% 20%
Somewhat well 32% 35% 28% 31% 31% 32% 31% % 31% 54%
Somewhat badly 26% 25% 27% 27% 26% 26% 22% 25% 32% 17%
Very badly 33% 28% 38% 32% 32% 35% 35% 64% 32% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (2,426) (1,180) (1,245) (510) (612) (791) (512) (638) (829) (768)

Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+

Very well 9% 3% 4% 21% 11% 6% 8% 12% 10%
Somewhat well 32% 10% 27% 56% 36% 21% 26% 37% 33%
Somewhat badly 26% 31% 28% 17% 23% 29% 30% 24% 22%
Very badly 33% 56% 41% 6% 30% 44% 36% 27% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,426) (732) (753) (806) (1,523) (303) (390) (945) (578)
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5. Condition of National Economy

How would you rate the condition of the national economy today?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very good 7% 9% 5% 9% 9% 4% 8% 3% 6% 13%
Fairly good 31% 38% 24% 30% 31% 31% 33% 13% 29% 52%
Fairly bad 33% 29% 36% 29% 32% 36% 32% 41% 38% 22%
Very bad 24% 19% 28% 24% 24% 24% 23% 39% 22% 8%
Not sure 5% 4% 7% 8% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (2,423) (1,179) (1,244) (507) (612)  (790) (514) (638) (830) (766)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Very good 7% 3% 2% 16% 8% 5% 8% 8% 8%
Fairly good 31% 15% 27% 52% 34% 25% 22% 34% 35%
Fairly bad 33% 39% 38% 21% 32% 29% 37% 31% 35%
Very bad 24% 38% 27% 6% 20% 34% 27% 21% 18%
Not sure 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 6% 6% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (2,423) (732) (753) (804) (1,521) (303) (387) (944) (578)
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6. Track of Economy
Do you think the economy is...?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Getting better 31% 37% 25% 28% 31% 30% 34% 8% 23% 61%
Getting worse 51% 46% 56% 48% 48% 54% 53% 84% 56% 17%
Staying about the same 18% 17% 19% 23% 21% 15% 13% 8% 21% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (2,425) (1,181) (1,244) (510) (611)  (791) (513)  (637) (830) (768)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Getting better 31% 9% 21% 63% 37% 15% 24% 40% 31%
Getting worse 51% 80% 61% 15% 46% 64% 56% 42% 51%
Staying about the same 18% 11% 18% 22% 17% 21% 20% 18% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%

Weighted N (2,425)  (730)  (755)  (806)  (1,522)  (302) (390) (945) (577)
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7. Trump Issue Approval - Current Conflict Between Russia and Ukraine
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling the current conflict between Russia and Ukraine?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Approve 45% 49% 41% 44% 45% 46% 47% 10% 40% 82%
Disapprove 55% 51% 59% 56% 55% 54% 53% 90% 60% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,409) (1,180) (1,229) (507) (608) (782) (512)  (634) (827) (762)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Approve 45% 12% 36% 86% 52% 27% 39% 59% 40%
Disapprove 55% 88% 64% 14% 48% 73% 61% 41% 60%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,409) (727) (751) (799) (1,515) (298) (385) (941) (575)
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8. Financial Condition with Trump
Do you think Donald Trump’s policies are making you...

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative

Financially better off 20% 25% 15% 18% 22% 20% 20% 5% 13% 42%
Financially worse off 48% 42% 53% 46% 47% 48% 48% 79% 54% 15%
Stay about the same 32% 33% 31% 36% 31% 32% 32% 16% 33% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,424) (1,180) (1,244) (508) (612)  (790) (514)  (837) (829) (768)

Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+

Financially better off 20% 5% 13% 42% 23% 11% 15% 25% 21%
Financially worse off 48% 7% 56% 12% 43% 58% 56% 39% 49%
Stay about the same 32% 18% 31% 46% 34% 31% 29% 36% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,424) (731) (753) (805) (1,522) (303) (390) (945) (576)

10
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9. Future Financial Condition with Trump

Thinking ahead to the next year or two, do you think Donald Trump’s policies will eventually make you...

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative

Financially better off 34% 40% 28% 29% 32% 35% 37% % 25% 68%
Financially worse off 47% 43% 51% 46% 47% 47%  50% 82% 51% 14%
Not change/stay about the same 19% 17% 21% 25% 21% 18% 13% 11% 24% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,414) (1,178) (1,236) (506) (611)  (788) (509)  (635) (826) (763)

Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+

Financially better off 34% % 22% 2% 40% 17% 26% 43% 35%
Financially worse off 47% 79% 54% 11% 42% 61% 52% 37% 51%
Not change/stay about the same 19% 14% 24% 17% 17% 22% 21% 20% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,414) (727) (752) (800) (1,515) (302) (387) (939) (575)

11
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10. Tariffs on Imported Goods
Do you favor or oppose the U.S. placing new tariffs on goods imported from other countries?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Favor 41% 47% 36% 37% 38% 43% 46% 9% 33% 80%
Oppose 59% 53% 64% 63% 62% 57%  54% 91% 67% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,410) (1,176) (1,233) (506) (610) (784) (510) (635) (825) (761)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Favor 41% 10% 32% 80% 48% 23% 33% 54% 38%
Oppose 59% 90% 68% 20% 52% 7% 67% 46% 62%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,410) (728) (749) (801) (1,517) (300) (385) (940) (576)
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11A. Impact of Tariffs on Prices Over Time — In the short term (now)
What impact do you think new U.S. tariffs on goods from other countries will have on the prices you pay in the short term (that is, right now) and the long

term (that is, over the coming years)?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+  Liberal Moderate Conservative
Will increase prices 77% 76% 7% 75% 75% 79% 7% 88% 79% 69%
Will decrease prices 4% 5% 3% 6% 5% 2% 2% 3% 3% 5%
No impact 8% 9% 8% 6% ™% 9% 12% 4% 8% 13%
Not sure 11% 10% 12% 13% 13% 10% 9% 5% 10% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,423) (1,180) (1,242) (510) (612) (789) (512)  (638) (828) (768)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Will increase prices 7% 84% 81% 69% 7% 7% 7% 75% 80%
Will decrease prices 4% 4% 2% 5% 3% 4% 5% 4% 2%
No impact 8% 6% % 13% 10% % 5% 8% 12%
Not sure 11% 6% 9% 13% 10% 12% 13% 13% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,423) (728) (755) (805) (1,521) (301) (389) (943) (578)

13
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11B. Impact of Tariffs on Prices Over Time — In the long term (coming years)
What impact do you think new U.S. tariffs on goods from other countries will have on the prices you pay in the short term (that is, right now) and the long

term (that is, over the coming years)?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+  Liberal Moderate Conservative
Will increase prices 50% 47% 53% 47% 50% 52%  52% 82% 57% 18%
Will decrease prices 25% 30% 21% 24% 23% 26%  29% 3% 20% 54%
No impact 6% 8% 4% % 6% 6% 5% 4% 6% 9%
Not sure 18% 14% 21% 21% 21% 16% 14% 11% 17% 18%
Totals 99% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (2,405) (1,166) (1,239) (506) (606) (787) (507)  (633) (823) (760)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Will increase prices 50% 79% 57% 19% 47% 65% 52% 41% 56%
Will decrease prices 25% 5% 20% 52% 31% 12% 21% 34% 25%
No impact 6% 4% 6% 9% 6% 6% 6% 7% 6%
Not sure 18% 12% 17% 20% 16% 17% 21% 18% 13%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,405) (725) (751) (799) (1,513) (294) (389) (938) (575)

14
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12. Trump Clear Plan Regarding Tariffs and International Trade

Whether or not you agree with it, do you think Donald Trump has a clear plan for U.S. policy on tariffs and trade with other countries, or not?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Has a clear plan 45% 50% 40% 42% 46% 47%  45% 11% 39% 82%
Does not have a clear plan 55% 50% 60% 58% 54% 53%  55% 89% 61% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,420) (1,178) (1,243) (506) (611)  (789) (514)  (638) (828) (765)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Has a clear plan 45% 13% 36% 85% 51% 30% 40% 58% 40%
Does not have a clear plan 55% 87% 64% 15% 49% 70% 60% 42% 60%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,420)  (729)  (755)  (804)  (1,519)  (302) (388) (941) (578)

15
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13A. What Trump Wants to Accomplish with Trade and Tariffs — Donald Trump’s goals — what you think he wants to accomplish

On tariffs and trade, do you like or dislike...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Like 50% 56% 45% 47% 51% 52% 51% 14% 47% 86%
Dislike 50% 44% 55% 53% 49% 48% 49% 86% 53% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,411) (1,178) (1,233) (506) (611)  (784) (510) (632) (825) (764)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Like 50% 14% 44% 90% 58% 33% 41% 63% 50%
Dislike 50% 86% 56% 10% 42% 67% 59% 37% 50%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,411) (725) (750) (801) (1,516) (299) (385) (940) (575)

16
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13B. What Trump Wants to Accomplish with Trade and Tariffs — Donald Trump’s approach — the way you think he is going about it
On tariffs and trade, do you like or dislike...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Like 3% 42% 32% 31% 37% 39% 40% 6% 30% 2%
Dislike 63% 58% 68% 69% 63% 61% 60% 94% 70% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,404) (1,168) (1,236) (502) (608)  (785) (509) (627) (824) (763)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Like 3% 7% 26% 75% 44% 17% 32% 49% 34%
Dislike 63% 93% 74% 25% 56% 83% 68% 51% 66%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,404) (717) (752) (800) (1,509) (297) (387) (939) (569)

17
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14A. Who Trump Tariffs Are Trying to Help — The middle class
Whether or not you think it will work, what do you think the goals of Donald Trump’s trade and tariff policy are? Do you think he is trying to help...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Yes, trying 44% 50% 38% 40% 45% 45%  45% 10% 37% 81%
No, not trying 56% 50% 62% 60% 55%  55%  55% 90% 63% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,406) (1,168) (1,237) (505) (609) (786) (505)  (632) (821) (763)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Yes, trying 44% 10% 35% 83% 50% 22% 41% 54% 45%
No, not trying 56% 90% 65% 17% 50% 78% 59% 46% 55%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,406) (722) (750) (800) (1,509) (298) (387) (937) (572)




CBS News Poll — June 4-6, 2025 .
Adults in the U.S. T(

14B. Who Trump Tariffs Are Trying to Help — The wealthy
Whether or not you think it will work, what do you think the goals of Donald Trump’s trade and tariff policy are? Do you think he is trying to help...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Yes, trying 75% 73% 76% 73% 74% 8%  72% 85% 75% 66%
No, not trying 25% 27% 24% 27% 26% 22% 28% 15% 25% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,400) (1,161) (1,239) (504) (603) (786) (508)  (630) (818) (762)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Yes, trying 75% 81% 80% 65% 74% 75% 73% 72% 78%
No, not trying 25% 19% 20% 35% 26% 25% 27% 28% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,400) (718) (750) (798) (1,505) (300) (386) (939) (566)




CBS News Poll — June 4-6, 2025 .
Adults in the U.S. T(

14C. Who Trump Tariffs Are Trying to Help — U.S. manufacturing
Whether or not you think it will work, what do you think the goals of Donald Trump’s trade and tariff policy are? Do you think he is trying to help...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Yes, trying 61% 66% 57% 59% 61% 62% 63% 32% 59% 91%
No, not trying 39% 34% 43% 41% 39% 38% 37% 68% 41% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,402) (1,165) (1,237) (503) (605) (786) (508)  (631) (820) (762)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Yes, trying 61% 30% 58% 93% 67% 47% 54% 71% 62%
No, not trying 39% 70% 42% 7% 33% 53% 46% 29% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,402) (720) (750) (798) (1,509) (297) (385) (940) (569)




CBS News Poll — June 4-6, 2025 .
Adults in the U.S. T(

14D. Who Trump Tariffs Are Trying to Help — U.S. businesses
Whether or not you think it will work, what do you think the goals of Donald Trump’s trade and tariff policy are? Do you think he is trying to help...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Yes, trying 61% 67% 56% 62% 61% 62% 60% 33% 59% 90%
No, not trying 39% 33% 44% 38% 39% 38% 40% 67% 41% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,406) (1,165) (1,241) (506) (606) (786) (507)  (631) (823) (761)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Yes, trying 61% 31% 57% 93% 67% 47% 54% 70% 60%
No, not trying 39% 69% 43% 7% 33% 53% 46% 30% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,406) (724) (749) (798) (1,508) (300) (388) (938) (569)




CBS News Poll — June 4-6, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

15. View of Democratic Party
Is your view of the Democratic Party...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Favorable 36% 32% 41% 42% 39% 32% 35% 67% 40% 9%
Unfavorable 64% 68% 59% 58% 61% 68% 65% 33% 60% 91%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,410) (1,171) (1,239) (5086) (609) (784) (511) (636) (821) (767)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Favorable 36% 81% 27% 6% 29% 61% 49% 24% 38%
Unfavorable 64% 19% 73% 94% 71% 39% 51% 76% 62%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,410) (730) (742) (804) (1,516) (300) (388) (941) (575)
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CBS News Poll — June 4-6, 2025 Ve
Adults in the U.S.

16. View of Republican Party
Is your view of the Republican Party...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Favorable 41% 44% 39% 37% 42% 43% 43% 6% 36% 79%
Unfavorable 59% 56% 61% 63% 58% 5% 57% 94% 64% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,412) (1,170) (1,242) (5086) (609) (785) (512) (636) (824) (766)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Favorable 41% 8% 27% 88% 49% 23% 34% 55% 39%
Unfavorable 59% 92% 73% 12% 51% 7% 66% 45% 61%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,412) (731) (743) (805) (1,517) (302) (387) (941) (576)




CBS News Poll — June 4-6, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

17A. More Trusted Party on Issues — Immigration

Which party do you trust more to handle each of the following issues?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Democratic Party 47% 42% 52% 57% 50% 43%  42% 90% 49% 9%
Republican Party 53% 58% 48% 43% 50% 57% 58% 10% 51% 91%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,375) (1,150) (1,225) (492) (598) (783) (503)  (630) (799) (764)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Democratic Party 47% 89% 49% 5% 39% 67% 59% 32% 50%
Republican Party 53% 11% 51% 95% 61% 33% 41% 68% 50%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,375) (724) (716) (804) (1,489) (300) (382) (926) (564)
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CBS News Poll — June 4-6, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

17B. More Trusted Party on Issues — The economy

Which party do you trust more to handle each of the following issues?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Democratic Party 49% 45% 52% 52% 50% 47%  47% 91% 53% 10%
Republican Party 51% 55% 48% 48% 50% 53% 53% 9% 47% 90%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,367) (1,141) (1,226) (484) (597)  (781)  (505) (625) (799) (764)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Democratic Party 49% 92% 53% 4% 40% 76% 56% 34% 51%
Republican Party 51% 8% 47% 96% 60% 24% 44% 66% 49%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,367) (720) (713) (804) (1,483) (300) (381) (922) (561)
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CBS News Poll — June 4-6, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

17C. More Trusted Party on Issues — Inflation

Which party do you trust more to handle each of the following issues?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Democratic Party 50% 47% 54% 56% 53% 47%  47% 91% 55% 11%
Republican Party 50% 53% 46% 44% 47% 53%  53% 9% 45% 89%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,363) (1,140) (1,223) (487) (596) (781) (500)  (625) (795) (764)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Democratic Party 50% 93% 56% 6% 41% 78% 60% 35% 50%
Republican Party 50% % 44% 94% 59% 22% 40% 65% 50%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,363) (716) (713) (803) (1,482) (299) (381) (921) (561)
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CBS News Poll — June 4-6, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

17D. More Trusted Party on Issues — Health care

Which party do you trust more to handle each of the following issues?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Democratic Party 57% 54% 60% 62% 60% 55%  53% 95% 67% 16%
Republican Party 43% 46% 40% 38% 40% 45% 47% 5% 33% 84%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,373) (1,144) (1,229) (489) (595) (782) (507) (630) (798) (764)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Democratic Party 57% 96% 65% 13% 49% 79% 66% 44% 58%
Republican Party 43% 4% 35% 87% 51% 21% 34% 56% 42%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,373) (722) (717) (803) (1,487) (301) (381) (928) (559)
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CBS News Poll — June 4-6, 2025 Ve
Adults in the U.S.

18. Trump Fights for or Fights Against People Like You
Whether or not you agree with him on everything, do you feel Donald Trump mostly fights for, fights against, or is neutral toward people like you?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Fights for 34% 39% 30% 25% 31% 38% 41% 5% 24% 2%
Fights against 44% 39% 48% 47% 40% 44% 46% 83% 47% 10%
Neutral 22% 22% 22% 28% 29% 18% 13% 11% 29% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,424) (1,180) (1,244) (508) (611)  (791) (514) (638) (827) (768)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Fights for 34% 3% 23% 76% 43% 13% 21% 46% 37%
Fights against 44% 80% 50% 7% 38% 59% 49% 34% 46%
Neutral 22% 16% 27% 17% 19% 28% 29% 20% 17%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,424) (730) (755) (805) (1,521) (301) (390) (943) (578)

28



CBS News Poll — June 4-6, 2025 .
Adults in the U.S. T(

19. Democratic Party Fights for or Fights Against People Like You
Whether or not you agree with them on everything, do you feel the Democratic Party mostly fights for, fights against, or is neutral toward people like you?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Fights for 33% 29% 36% 31% 32% 32% 36% 62% 33% 11%
Fights against 38% 42% 35% 29% 33% 44%  47% 11% 33% 70%
Neutral 29% 29% 29% 40% 35% 24% 17% 27% 34% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,426) (1,182) (1,244) (510) (612)  (791) (514) (638) (830) (768)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Fights for 33% 68% 24% 10% 28% 49% 38% 24% 36%
Fights against 38% 10% 37% 68% 45% 16% 31% 49% 38%
Neutral 29% 22% 38% 22% 27% 35% 31% 27% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,426) (731) (754) (806) (1,523) (303) (389) (945) (578)
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CBS News Poll — June 4-6, 2025 .
Adults in the U.S. T(

20. Republican Party Fights for or Fights Against People Like You
Whether or not you agree with them on everything, do you feel the Republican Party mostly fights for, fights against, or is neutral toward people like you?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative

Fights for 29% 30% 27% 21% 26% 33% 33% 4% 21% 61%
Fights against 44% 41% 48% 48% 41% 44% 45% 84% 47% 11%
Neutral 27% 29% 25% 31% 33% 23% 22% 12% 32% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,423) (1,180) (1,244) (510) (612)  (790) (511) (638) (829) (767)

Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+

Fights for 29% 3% 13% 69% 35% 12% 19% 38% 30%
Fights against 44% 81% 51% 8% 40% 59% 48% 35% 48%
Neutral 27% 16% 36% 22% 25% 29% 32% 27% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,423) (731) (754) (804) (1,520) (302) (390) (943) (577)
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CBS News Poll — June 4-6, 2025 Ve
Adults in the U.S.

21. Democrats Effective Challenging Trump Policies or Not
Regardless of what you think of them, do you think the Democrats in Congress have been effective, or ineffective, at challenging Donald Trump’s policies?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Effective 22% 21% 22% 33% 28% 17% 12% 23% 23% 20%
Ineffective 78% 79% 78% 67% 72% 83% 88% 77% 7% 80%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,408) (1,177) (1,231) (503) (607) (785) (513) (636) (824) (762)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Effective 22% 29% 16% 20% 18% 32% 28% 19% 18%
Ineffective 78% 71% 84% 80% 82% 68% 72% 81% 82%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,408) (728) (748) (801) (1,512) (299) (388) (936) (576)




CBS News Poll — June 4-6, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

22. Local Impact — Immigration

In recent years, has immigration and the arrival of new immigrant groups changed the area where you live, or not?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
A lot 16% 16% 16% 13% 13% 20% 16% 8% 14% 26%
Some 31% 35% 28% 28% 32% 32% 33% 21% 33% 40%
Not much 31% 29% 33% 34% 32% 27% 33% 36% 34% 24%
Not at all 22% 20% 23% 25% 23% 21% 17% 35% 19% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,424) (1,179) (1,244) (510) (609) (791) (514) (638) (828) (767)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
A lot 16% 7% 15% 26% 17% 14% 14% 19% 15%
Some 31% 26% 28% 40% 35% 24% 25% 35% 34%
Not much 31% 35% 35% 23% 28% 36% 34% 27% 30%
Not at all 22% 31% 22% 10% 20% 26% 27% 19% 21%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,424) (731) (753) (805) (1,522) (303) (387) (945) (577)




CBS News Poll — June 4-6, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

23. Impact of Inmigration Change

In your opinion, has that change been for the better or for the worse?
Among those who say immigration has changed area where they live a lot or some

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Better 21% 22% 20% 30% 30% 16% 12% 49% 19% 13%
Worse 56% 57% 54% 43% 46% 63% 65% 21% 50% 73%
Neither 23% 21% 26% 27% 24% 21% 23% 29% 31% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,150)  (601) (549) (208) (278)  (411)  (253) (187) (388) (510)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Better 21% 35% 17% 17% 18% 29% 29% 13% 26%
Worse 56% 32% 58% 66% 59% 39% 54% 65% 50%
Neither 23% 32% 25% 17% 23% 31% 17% 22% 24%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,150) (246) (322) (532) (791) (115) (152) (507) (283)
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CBS News Poll — June 4-6, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

24A. Statements about Immigration — Fill jobs Americans won’t do
Do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about immigrants to the U.S.? Generally, immigrants to the U.S...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Agree 76% 74% 78% 75% 76% 77% 77% 90% 78% 63%
Disagree 24% 26% 22% 25% 24% 23%  23% 10% 22% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,418) (1,174) (1,244) (506) (608) (791) (513) (634) (828) (765)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Agree 76% 89% 76% 66% 73% 83% 84% 71% 78%
Disagree 24% 11% 24% 34% 27% 17% 16% 29% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,418) (725) (754) (805) (1,516) (303) (387) (940) (576)
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CBS News Poll — June 4-6, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

24B. Statements about Immigration — Take jobs and wages away from U.S. citizens
Do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about immigrants to the U.S.? Generally, immigrants to the U.S...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Agree 42% 46% 39% 32% 44% 47% 44% 16% 37% 72%
Disagree 58% 54% 61% 68% 56% 53% 56% 84% 63% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,403) (1,164) (1,239) (500) (604) (789) (509) (632) (819) (762)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Agree 42% 17% 38% 1% 50% 32% 29% 57% 38%
Disagree 58% 83% 62% 29% 50% 68% 71% 43% 62%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,403) (717) (750) (803) (1,509) (300) (387) (942) (567)

35



CBS News Poll — June 4-6, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

24C. Statements about Immigration — Are generally hard-working people
Do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about immigrants to the U.S.? Generally, immigrants to the U.S...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Agree 82% 80% 84% 87% 82% 80% 80% 94% 86% 69%
Disagree 18% 20% 16% 13% 18% 20%  20% 6% 14% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,404) (1,169) (1,235) (506) (600) (786) (511)  (626) (829) (761)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Agree 82% 91% 84% 2% 78% 93% 89% 75% 82%
Disagree 18% 9% 16% 28% 22% % 11% 25% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,404) (722) (750) (802) (1,512) (301) (385) (939) (574)
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CBS News Poll — June 4-6, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

24D. Statements about Immigration — Are more likely to commit crimes
Do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about immigrants to the U.S.? Generally, immigrants to the U.S...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Agree 42% 44% 39% 38% 42% 44% 41% 12% 40% 70%
Disagree 58% 56% 61% 62% 58% 56% 59% 88% 60% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,405) (1,169) (1,237) (505) (604) (786) (510)  (633) (822) (761)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Agree 42% 17% 35% 73% 48% 29% 33% 54% 38%
Disagree 58% 83% 65% 27% 52% 71% 67% 46% 62%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,405) (719) (751) (803) (1,510) (302) (385) (942) (568)

37



CBS News Poll — June 4-6, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

25A. Federal Spending Levels — Medicare
Would you like to see federal spending on these items...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Increased 64% 59% 69% 64% 60% 67% 65% 81% 65% 49%
Decreased 8% 10% 6% 9% 12% 6% 4% 4% 7% 12%
Kept same 28% 31% 25% 27% 27% 27%  31% 15% 27% 39%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (2,414) (1,172) (1,242) (502) (612)  (789) (511)  (638) (823) (764)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Increased 64% 78% 62% 54% 62% 7% 63% 64% 58%
Decreased 8% 5% 9% 10% 8% 5% 10% 8% 8%
Kept same 28% 16% 29% 36% 30% 18% 27% 28% 34%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,414) (731) (750) (804) (1,512) (303) (389) (935) (577)
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CBS News Poll — June 4-6, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

25B. Federal Spending Levels — Medicaid
Would you like to see federal spending on these items...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Increased 56% 53% 58% 61% 61% 56%  45% 79% 57% 34%
Decreased 14% 16% 12% 10% 14% 11% 20% 3% 11% 27%
Kept same 30% 31% 30% 29% 25% 33%  35% 18% 31% 39%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (2,424) (1,179) (1,245) (508) (613) (791) (513)  (B37) (830) (766)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Increased 56% 75% 53% 41% 51% 74% 60% 53% 47%
Decreased 14% 4% 15% 22% 17% 5% 8% 16% 18%
Kept same 30% 21% 32% 37% 32% 21% 32% 30% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (2,424) (731) (753) (805) (1,520) (303) (390) (942) (578)
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CBS News Poll — June 4-6, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

25C. Federal Spending Levels — Social Security
Would you like to see federal spending on these items...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Increased 68% 63% 73% 60% 63% 74% 74% 78% 68% 61%
Decreased 6% 7% 5% 8% 9% 4% 2% 3% 5% 8%
Kept same 26% 30% 22% 32% 28% 22% 24% 19% 26% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (2,426) (1,180) (1,245) (508) (613) (791) (514) (638) (830) (767)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Increased 68% 78% 64% 65% 67% 78% 69% 71% 61%
Decreased 6% 3% 7% 6% 5% 5% 6% 5% 6%
Kept same 26% 19% 29% 29% 27% 17% 25% 24% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,426) (731) (753) (806) (1,522) (303) (390) (943) (578)
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CBS News Poll — June 4-6, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

25D. Federal Spending Levels — K-12 education
Would you like to see federal spending on these items...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Increased 59% 51% 66% 63% 61% 57% 55% 81% 58% 40%
Decreased 12% 16% 9% 8% 14% 13% 13% 5% 10% 21%
Kept same 29% 33% 25% 28% 25% 30% 32% 14% 32% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (2,423) (1,180) (1,243) (505) (613) (791) (514)  (638) (827) (767)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Increased 59% 7% 56% 45% 57% 66% 60% 55% 62%
Decreased 12% 4% 14% 19% 14% 8% 9% 13% 15%
Kept same 29% 19% 30% 36% 29% 26% 31% 32% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,423) (731) (751) (806) (1,519) (303) (389) (941) (578)
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25E. Federal Spending Levels — Higher education
Would you like to see federal spending on these items...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Increased 47% 44% 51% 58% 55% 43%  37% 70% 48% 27%
Decreased 24% 29% 18% 15% 22% 26%  30% 6% 19% 46%
Kept same 29% 27% 31% 27% 23% 31%  33% 23% 33% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,423) (1,178) (1,245) (508) (612)  (791) (514)  (638) (829) (767)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Increased 47% 69% 45% 29% 42% 67% 54% 40% 46%
Decreased 24% 6% 24% 41% 29% 9% 16% 30% 26%
Kept same 29% 25% 31% 29% 29% 24% 30% 30% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,423) (730) (753) (806) (1,521) (302) (390) (942) (578)
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25F. Federal Spending Levels — Defense
Would you like to see federal spending on these items...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Increased 41% 44% 39% 38% 32% 44% 51% 20% 39% 61%
Decreased 25% 25% 24% 28% 32% 21% 18% 49% 22% 10%
Kept same 34% 31% 37% 34% 36% 35% 31% 31% 39% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,423) (1,180) (1,243) (508) (613) (789) (514)  (638) (830) (765)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Increased 41% 31% 30% 62% 41% 49% 42% 47% 30%
Decreased 25% 35% 33% 9% 27% 17% 18% 21% 37%
Kept same 34% 34% 37% 29% 32% 33% 40% 32% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,423) (731) (753) (804) (1,521) (303) (388) (942) (578)
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25G. Federal Spending Levels — Border/Immigration enforcement

Would you like to see federal spending on these items...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Increased 49% 53% 45% 38% 46% 53% 58% 17% 46% 81%
Decreased 21% 19% 23% 26% 25% 18% 17% 45% 18% 5%
Kept same 30% 28% 32% 36% 29% 29%  25% 37% 36% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,418) (1,179) (1,239) (508) (610) (786) (513) (635) (830) (762)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Increased 49% 22% 43% 83% 55% 36% 44% 61% 45%
Decreased 21% 36% 25% 3% 20% 24% 22% 15% 27%
Kept same 30% 42% 32% 14% 25% 39% 34% 24% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,418) (730) (751) (802) (1,514) (303) (390) (938) (575)
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27. State Manage Disaster on Its Own or Need FEMA
In the event of a natural disaster like a hurricane, tornado, wildfires or floods, do you think [State] could probably deal effectively with the cost and recovery

from the disaster on its own, or would [State] probably need assistance from FEMA (Federal Emergency Management Agency)?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+  Liberal Moderate Conservative
Deal on its own 23% 28% 18% 31% 24% 20% 17% 15% 22% 31%
Need FEMA 77% 2% 82% 69% 76% 80% 83% 85% 78% 69%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,416) (1,172) (1,244) (503) (612) (788) (514)  (637) (826) (764)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Deal on its own 23% 15% 22% 31% 23% 20% 24% 25% 21%
Need FEMA 7% 85% 78% 69% 7% 80% 76% 75% 79%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,416) (731) (752) (805) (1,514) (302) (388) (936) (578)

45



CBS News Poll — June 4-6, 2025
Adults in the U.S.

28. Know What is in the One Big Beautiful Bill Act

As you may know, Republicans in Congress and Donald Trump have been proposing legislation, which they call the "One Big Beautiful Bill Act." How would

you describe what you know so far about what'’s in the legislation they’re proposing?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+  Liberal Moderate Conservative

| know a lot of specific things about what's in it 10% 12% 8% 8% 10% 10% 11% 13% 10% 9%

| have a general sense of what is in it, and some specifics 34% 37% 30% 21% 33% 36% 43% 44% 28% 37%
Have a general sense of what’s in it, but not really any

specifics 23% 24% 23% 23% 23% 23% 24% 22% 26% 25%

| don’t know what's in it 33% 27% 39% 47% 34% 31% 22% 21% 36% 29%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%

Weighted N (2,426) (1,181) (1,245) (510) (612) (789) (514)  (638) (829) (767)

Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+

| know a lot of specific things about what'’s in it 10% 11% 10% 9% 11% 6% 9% 9% 15%

| have a general sense of what is in it, and some specifics 34% 38% 32% 36% 36% 28% 28% 31% 44%
Have a general sense of what’s in it, but not really any

specifics 23% 23% 24% 26% 25% 22% 21% 26% 22%

| don’t know what's in it 33% 28% 34% 29% 28% 44% 42% 34% 18%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%

Weighted N (2,426) (731) (754) (805) (1,523) (303) (389) (945) (578)
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29A. Who Does the One Big Beautiful Bill Act Help or Hurt — You and your family
From what you know, do you think Donald Trump and Republicans’ proposed "One Big Beautiful Bill Act" legislation would help, hurt, or not have much effect

on the following...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+  Liberal Moderate Conservative
Help 26% 30% 22% 24% 25% 24% 31% 7% 19% 53%
Hurt 43% 38% 47% 39% 39% 45% 48% 75% 46% 13%
Not much effect 31% 32% 31% 37% 36% 30% 21% 18% 35% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,396) (1,169) (1,227) (501) (602) (785) (508)  (636) (813) (758)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Help 26% 6% 17% 54% 31% 15% 22% 32% 28%
Hurt 43% 2% 49% 11% 39% 51% 48% 36% 45%
Not much effect 31% 22% 34% 34% 30% 34% 30% 32% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,396) (728) (741) (799) (1,510) (298) (384) (937) (574)
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29B. Who Does the One Big Beautiful Bill Act Help or Hurt — Working class people
From what you know, do you think Donald Trump and Republicans’ proposed "One Big Beautiful Bill Act" legislation would help, hurt, or not have much effect

on the following...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+  Liberal Moderate Conservative
Help 32% 38% 26% 28% 32% 31% 36% 8% 24% 64%
Hurt 49% 44% 54% 44% 47% 51% 53% 85% 52% 17%
Not much effect 19% 18% 20% 28% 21% 17% 11% % 24% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,384) (1,166) (1,218) (499) (599) (783) (503)  (635) (807) (756)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Help 32% 9% 20% 66% 37% 19% 28% 39% 33%
Hurt 49% 79% 57% 15% 45% 59% 50% 40% 55%
Not much effect 19% 12% 22% 19% 18% 22% 22% 21% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,384) (724) (737) (796) (1,504) (296) (380) (934) (570)
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29C. Who Does the One Big Beautiful Bill Act Help or Hurt — Middle class people
From what you know, do you think Donald Trump and Republicans’ proposed "One Big Beautiful Bill Act" legislation would help, hurt, or not have much effect

on the following...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+  Liberal Moderate Conservative
Help 31% 36% 25% 27% 30% 30% 36% 7% 23% 62%
Hurt 47% 43% 51% 42% 45% 50% 49% 80% 49% 17%
Not much effect 22% 21% 24% 31% 25% 20% 15% 13% 27% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (2,390) (1,168) (1,223) (499) (600) (783) (508)  (636) (809) (758)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Help 31% 8% 20% 63% 36% 16% 26% 38% 32%
Hurt 47% 75% 53% 16% 42% 59% 49% 38% 49%
Not much effect 22% 17% 27% 21% 22% 24% 25% 24% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,390) (727) (739) (796) (1,505) (297) (384) (931) (574)
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29D. Who Does the One Big Beautiful Bill Act Help or Hurt — Poor people
From what you know, do you think Donald Trump and Republicans’ proposed "One Big Beautiful Bill Act" legislation would help, hurt, or not have much effect

on the following...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Help 26% 31% 22% 25% 26% 25% 30% 5% 21% 53%
Hurt 54% 49% 58% 50% 52% 56% 55% 88% 56% 22%
Not much effect 20% 20% 20% 25% 22% 19% 15% % 23% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,390) (1,166) (1,224) (494) (602)  (785) (508) (636) (813) (753)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Help 26% 4% 17% 56% 31% 13% 24% 33% 26%
Hurt 54% 83% 63% 19% 48% 69% 56% 43% 57%
Not much effect 20% 13% 20% 25% 21% 18% 20% 24% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,390) (729) (739) (794) (1,508) (293) (384) (935) (574)
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Adults in the U.S.

29E. Who Does the One Big Beautiful Bill Act Help or Hurt — Wealthy people
From what you know, do you think Donald Trump and Republicans’ proposed "One Big Beautiful Bill Act" legislation would help, hurt, or not have much effect

on the following...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Help 60% 58% 62% 53% 61% 61% 64% 85% 61% 41%
Hurt 7% 9% 5% 11% 8% 4% 5% 4% 9% 8%
Not much effect 33% 33% 33% 36% 31% 35% 31% 11% 30% 51%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,391) (1,168) (1,224) (498) (603)  (785) (506) (636) (812) (756)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Help 60% 79% 65% 40% 57% 66% 61% 53% 65%
Hurt 7% 6% 5% 9% 6% 6% 10% 7% 6%
Not much effect 33% 15% 29% 51% 36% 27% 29% 40% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,391) (728) (738) (797) (1,506) (297) (384) (933) (573)
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30. One Big Beautiful Bill Act and the Federal Deficit
Do you think the legislation being proposed would...

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative

Increase the federal deficit 55% 58% 52% 44% 52% 58% 65% 78% 57% 39%
Lower the federal deficit 18% 19% 18% 19% 18% 18% 17% % 15% 32%
Not impact the federal deficit either way 27% 23% 30% 37% 30% 24% 18% 15% 28% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,394) (1,171) (1,224) (495) (606) (785) (509)  (635) (812) (761)

Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+

Increase the federal deficit 55% 71% 62% 39% 56% 62% 48% 50% 66%
Lower the federal deficit 18% 9% 11% 32% 19% 14% 19% 21% 15%
Not impact the federal deficit either way 27% 19% 27% 29% 25% 24% 33% 29% 19%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,394) (726) (743) (798) (1,504) (299) (385) (932) (572)
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Adults in the U.S.

31. One Big Beautiful Bill Act and Health Insurance
Do you think the legislation being proposed would...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Increase how many Americans have health insurance 16% 17% 15% 21% 21% 13% 8% 8% 18% 20%
Decrease how many Americans have health insurance 50% 46% 54% 47% 47% 52%  53% 83% 52% 24%
Not impact health insurance coverage either way 34% 37% 31% 32% 32% 35% 39% 9% 30% 56%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,381) (1,166) (1,215)  (488)  (601) (784) (508)  (634) (803) (761)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Increase how many Americans have health insurance 16% 11% 12% 24% 13% 22% 20% 14% 12%
Decrease how many Americans have health insurance 50% 75% 57% 22% 48% 57% 49% 44% 54%
Not impact health insurance coverage either way 34% 14% 31% 54% 39% 21% 31% 42% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,381)  (722)  (740)  (793)  (1,497)  (298) (384) (925) (572)
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32. One Big Beautiful Bill Act and Your Taxes
Do you think the legislation being proposed would...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Increase your taxes 43% 38% 47% 44% 42% 42% 44% 68% 47% 17%
Lower your taxes 24% 28% 21% 22% 26% 25%  24% % 17% 48%
Not impact your taxes either way 33% 34% 32% 34% 32% 33% 32% 25% 35% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 99%
Weighted N (2,385) (1,168) (1,217) (491) (603) (780) (511)  (638) (805) (758)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Increase your taxes 43% 68% 45% 19% 39% 61% 47% 38% 39%
Lower your taxes 24% 7% 17% 48% 27% 12% 25% 27% 27%
Not impact your taxes either way 33% 25% 38% 33% 34% 26% 28% 35% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,385) (728) (739) (790) (1,497) (300) (382) (924) (572)
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33. Trump Deportation Program Approval
Do you approve or disapprove of the Trump administration’s program to find and deport immigrants who are in the U.S. illegally?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative

Approve 54% 60% 49% 50% 52% 55%  59% 15% 53% 89%
Disapprove 46% 40% 51% 50% 48% 45%  41% 85% 47% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,417) (1,177) (1,241) (508) (609) (788) (512)  (636) (828) (767)

Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+

Approve 54% 18% 49% 93% 62% 40% 40% 70% 50%
Disapprove 46% 82% 51% 7% 38% 60% 60% 30% 50%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,417) (729) (750) (804) (1,518) (299) (389) (941) (576)
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Adults in the U.S.

34A. Like or Dislike Trump Deportation Program — Donald Trump’s goals - what you think he wants to accomplish
On Donald Trump’s deportation program, do you specifically like or dislike...?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Like 55% 61% 50% 50% 57% 57% 56% 16% 54% 91%
Dislike 45% 39% 50% 50% 43%  43%  44% 84% 46% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,402) (1,164) (1,238) (501) (605) (787) (510) (627) (827) (763)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Like 55% 17% 51% 96% 63% 38% 44% 69% 53%
Dislike 45% 83% 49% 4% 37% 62% 56% 31% 47%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,402) (721) (750) (798) (1,502) (300) (388) (932) (571)
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34B. Like or Dislike Trump Deportation Program — Donald Trump’s approach - the way you think he is going about it
On Donald Trump’s deportation program, do you specifically like or dislike...?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Like 44% 51% 37% 39% 43% 46% 48% 10% 38% 81%
Dislike 56% 49% 63% 61% 57% 54% 52% 90% 62% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,410) (1,174) (1,236) (505) (605)  (791) (509)  (635) (825) (763)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Like 44% 14% 35% 83% 53% 24% 36% 59% 43%
Dislike 56% 86% 65% 17% 47% 76% 64% 41% 57%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,410) (730) (745) (802) (1,512) (302) (388) (936) (577)
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35. Birthright Citizenship
As you may know, the U.S. uses what is called "birthright citizenship." That is, based on the 14th Amendment to the U.S. Constitution, being born in the U.S.

typically makes someone a U.S. citizen. What do you think Donald Trump’s administration should do? Should it try to...
Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative

Change birthright citizenship, and add other citizenship

requirements for those born in the U.S. 30% 36% 25% 29% 24% 32%  36% 10% 23% 57%
Keep birthright citizenship in place as it is 70% 64% 75% 71% 76% 68% 64% 90% 77% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,411) (1,172) (1,239) (506) (607)  (786) (511)  (637) (822) (765)

Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Change birthright citizenship, and add other citizenship

requirements for those born in the U.S. 30% 11% 29% 51% 35% 16% 23% 38% 31%
Keep birthright citizenship in place as it is 70% 89% 71% 49% 65% 84% 77% 62% 69%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,411) (728) (750) (800) (1,514) (301) (385) (936) (577)
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36. Trump Deportation Program Making People Safer or Less Safe
Do you think the Trump administration’s program to find and deport immigrants who are in the U.S. illegally is making people in the U.S...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Safer 42% 48% 37% 34% 40% 46% 47% 11% 37% 80%
Less safe 30% 26% 34% 34% 33% 26% 30% 62% 29% ™%
Not changing safety either way 27% 26% 29% 31% 27% 28% 23% 27% 34% 13%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,423) (1,178) (1,245) (510) (610)  (790) (513) (638) (831) (767)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Safer 42% 11% 35% 81% 51% 23% 28% 57% 41%
Less safe 30% 57% 32% 6% 26% 38% 35% 21% 36%
Not changing safety either way 27% 32% 33% 13% 23% 39% 37% 22% 23%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,423) (732) (754) (803) (1,519) (303) (390) (942) (578)
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37. Trump Deportation Program Making Economy Stronger or Weaker
Do you think the Trump administration’s program to find and deport immigrants who are in the U.S. illegally is making the U.S economy...

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Stronger 32% 37% 27% 29% 32% 32% 32% % 25% 62%
Weaker 39% 35% 43% 38% 40%  37%  41% 75% 40% 11%
Not changing the economy either way 29% 28% 30% 32% 28% 31% 2% 18% 35% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,417) (1,179) (1,238) (507) (608) (789) (513)  (638) (827) (764)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Stronger 32% 8% 24% 63% 37% 16% 23% 43% 28%
Weaker 39% 66% 44% 10% 35% 48% 44% 28% 46%
Not changing the economy either way 29% 26% 32% 27% 28% 35% 32% 29% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,417) (730) (751) (801) (1,515) (303) (387) (939) (576)
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38. Trump Deporting More or Fewer People than Expected

Compared to what you thought during the 2024 campaign, do you think the Trump administration now is trying to deport...

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative

More people than you thought they would 49% 43% 55% 55% 44% 47% 51% 59% 52% 36%
Fewer people than you thought they would 10% 15% 6% 9% 12% 10% 10% 9% 11% 12%
About the same as you thought 41% 42% 39% 36% 43% 43% 39% 32% 37% 52%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,410) (1,173) (1,237)  (503) (607) (787) (513)  (637) (823) (762)

Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+

More people than you thought they would 49% 60% 49% 39% 45% 61% 56% 46% 43%
Fewer people than you thought they would 10% 11% 10% 12% 10% 11% 11% 10% 11%
About the same as you thought 41% 29% 41% 49% 45% 28% 33% 44% 46%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,410)  (725)  (751)  (799)  (1,513)  (300) (386) (936) (577)
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39. Trump Admin Deportation Prioritizing Dangerous Criminals or Not
Do you think the Trump administration is mainly prioritizing dangerous criminals for deportation, or is it mainly prioritizing people who are not dangerous

criminals?
Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative

Prioritizing dangerous criminals 53% 60% 47% 48% 52% 56% 55% 20% 51% 86%
Prioritizing those who are not dangerous criminals 47% 40% 53% 52% 48% 44% 45% 80% 49% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,391) (1,163) (1,229) (500) (604)  (780) (508) (631) (816) (761)

Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+

Prioritizing dangerous criminals 53% 24% 46% 89% 59% 36% 43% 65% 51%
Prioritizing those who are not dangerous criminals 47% 76% 54% 11% 41% 64% 57% 35% 49%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,391) (726) (735) (797) (1,508) (297) (381) (932) (577)
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40. Acceptable or Not if Some U.S. Residents Are Mistakenly Deported
If some legal U.S. residents are mistakenly deported to foreign countries, would that be an acceptable part of the larger deportation program, or not an

acceptable part of the larger deportation program?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+  Liberal Moderate Conservative
Acceptable 21% 26% 17% 21% 21% 22%  20% % 18% 38%
Not acceptable 79% 74% 83% 79% 79% 78% 80% 93% 82% 62%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,413) (1,174) (1,239) (509) (607) (789) (509)  (636) (826) (764)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Acceptable 21% 9% 16% 39% 24% 14% 21% 26% 20%
Not acceptable 79% 91% 84% 61% 76% 86% 79% 74% 80%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,413) (731) (748) (801) (1,513) (303) (389) (937) (575)
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41. Due Process for Deportation
If the Trump administration wants to deport someone from the U.S. who is not a U.S. citizen, what should happen to that person next? That person should...

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative

First get a U.S. court hearing or other U.S. legal process,

before they can be deported 63% 60% 66% 75% 67% 56% 56% 91% 71% 30%
Be deported, without getting a U.S. court hearing or legal
process first 37% 40% 34% 25% 33% 44%  44% 9% 29% 70%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,409) (1,172) (1,237) (505) (605)  (787) (512) (634) (826) (763)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
First get a U.S. court hearing or other U.S. legal process,
before they can be deported 63% 89% 68% 32% 55% 85% 74% 48% 66%
Be deported, without getting a U.S. court hearing or legal
process first 37% 11% 32% 68% 45% 15% 26% 52% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,409) (730) (749) (800) (1,512) (301) (389) (935) (577)
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42. Immigration Authorities Searching Your Community
Would you favor or oppose immigration authorities searching your community for people who they believe are in the U.S. illegally?

Gender Age Ideology

Total Male Female Under30 30-44 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Favor 51% 57% 45% 43% 47% 56% 56% 17% 49% 85%
Oppose 49% 43% 55% 57% 53% 44% 44% 83% 51% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,415) (1,180) (1,235) (510) (611) (782) (512) (634) (828) (766)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black Hispanic No Degree 4yr Degree+
Favor 51% 21% 45% 87% 58% 42% 36% 64% 48%
Oppose 49% 79% 55% 13% 42% 58% 64% 36% 52%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,415) (725) (752) (803) (1,518) (298) (388) (942) (576)




HOW THE POLL WAS CONDUCTED AND THE
MARGIN OF ERROR CALCULATED

The CBS News/YouGov survey of 2,428 adults in the U.S. was conducted between June 4-6,
2025.

This sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, and education based on the U.S.
Census American Community Survey, and the U.S. Census Current Population Survey, and 2024
Presidential vote. Respondents were selected to be representative of adults nationwide. The
weights range from 0.1 to 6.2, with a mean of 1 and a standard deviation of 0.7.

The margin of error (a 95% confidence interval) for a sample percentage p based upon the entire
sample is approximately +2.4 points. It is calculated using the formula

/ 2
P+ 100 x ﬂ
n

where CV is the coefficient of variation of the sample weights and n is the sample size used
to compute the proportion. This is a measure of sampling error (the average of all estimates
obtained using the same sample selection and weighting procedures repeatedly). The sample
estimate should differ from its expected value by less than margin of error in 95 percent of
all samples. It does not reflect non-sampling errors, including potential selection bias in panel
participation or in response to a particular survey.



